SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1861

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending Angela L. (Angie) Barnes.

WHEREAS, Angela L. (Angie) Barnes retired on January 1, 2012, after serving four years in the Kansas Legislative Research Department, retiring as the head secretary; and

WHEREAS, Angie Barnes also served the people of the state of Kansas for over 20 years in the Kansas Department of Administration, Kansas Board of Technical Professions, Kansas Department of Education, Kansas Legislative Division of Post Audit and Kansas Legislative Research Department; and

WHEREAS, Angie Barnes worked for the state of Kansas at the Department of Administration from 1974 to 1977 as the executive secretary for Howard Schwartz; Board of Technical Professions from 1977 to 1982 as the executive secretary for Charlotte Olander; Department of Education in October 1998 as a secretary; Kansas Legislative Division of Post Audit in May 2001 as a secretary; and Kansas Legislative Research Department in November 2007 as a secretary III before being promoted to head secretary in December 2009; and

WHEREAS, Angie Barnes is known throughout Kansas Legislative Research Department for her kindness, helpful ways, dedication to see a project completed and her loyalty to the University of Kansas Jayhawks; and

WHEREAS, Angie Barnes was married to Donald E. Barnes on March 25, 1968. They have two daughters: Shelley Fitzpatrick and Traci Hency; and they are the proud grandparents of five grandchildren: Derrick Hart, Dylan Hart, Cooper Fitzpatrick, Josh Fitzpatrick and Anna De La Torre: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend Angie Barnes for her more than 20 years of devoted service to the state of Kansas; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate shall provide an enrolled copy of this resolution to Angela L. (Angie) Barnes, 428 Childers Street, PMB 23586, Pensacola, Florida 32513; Shelley and Brad Fitzpatrick, 2932 SW Sunnymede Ct., Topeka, Kansas 66611-1735; and Traci and John Hency, 3330 SW Eveningside Drive, Apt. 1, Topeka, Kansas 66614.

Senate Resolution No. 1861 was sponsored by Senator Vicki Schmidt.

| I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the Senate, and was adopted by tha body | |
|--|--------------------------|
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | President of the Senate. |
| | |
| | Secretary of the Senate |